

Aspen Group Limited ABN 50 004 160 927

Aspen Property Trust ARSN 104 807 767

Suite 21 285A Crown Street Surry Hills NSW 2010

Telephone: 02 9151 7500

Email: homemail@aspengroup.com.au

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT 19 December 2024

Aspen Group

Higher Property Valuations and Increased Distribution

Aspen Group (ASX: APZ) (Aspen) is pleased to announce independent property valuations that are 6.6% above 30 June 2024 book value, and an 18% increase in half year distribution to 5.00 cents per security.

External Property Valuations for HY25

- Six properties were externally revalued representing 15% of Aspen's total investment property value
- Total valuation is 6.6% above the 30 June 2024 book value
- All these properties are expected to generate higher net rental income in FY25 compared to FY24
- Weighted average capitalisation rate (WACR) is unchanged, however the assumed cap rate expanded 25-50bps for all properties except 126 Peninsula Road, Maylands which contracted by 75bps

		Book Value 30 June 2024		Independent Valuation December 2024		
Property	Segment	Valuation \$m	Cap Rate	Valuation \$m	Cap Rate	Change in Value
126 Peninsula Road, Maylands WA	Residential	\$20.55	5.25%	\$23.00	4.50%	11.9%
16 Treatts Road, Lindfield NSW	Residential	\$8.12	3.65%	\$9.00	4.17%	10.8%
466 Pacific Highway, Lindfield NSW	Residential	\$5.90	3.65%	\$6.60	4.13%	11.9%
Four Lanterns NSW	Lifestyle	\$20.26	4.75%	\$20.50	5.13%	1.2%
Meadowbrooke WA	Lifestyle	\$3.74	NA*	\$4.70	NA*	25.7%
Barlings Beach NSW	Park	\$22.49	7.25%	\$22.60	7.50%	0.5%
Total / WACR		\$81.06	5.41%	\$86.40	5.42%	6.6%

* Meadowbrooke is valued on a rate per dwelling and site basis

All other investment properties will be subject to Directors Appraisals at 31 December 2024.

HY25 Distribution

Aspen has declared an interim distribution of 5.00 cents per security, up 18% on the previous corresponding period, and 50% of the minimum distribution guidance of 10.00 cents per security for FY25.

Amount:	5.00 cents per stapled security
Ex-Distribution Date:	Monday 30 December 2024
Record Date:	Tuesday 31 December 2024
Payment Date:	On or about Friday 28 February 2025

Aspen Group's Distribution Reinvestment Plan remains suspended.

Aspen expects to release its half year results on 20 February 2025.

Our registry services provider is Automic. If you wish to update any of your details, please visit its website at https://investor.automic.com.au/#/home.

Announcement authorised by the Board of Aspen Group Limited.

	END
For further information, please contact:	
David Dixon	John Carter
Joint Chief Executive Officer	Joint Chief Executive Officer
Phone: (+61) 2 9151 7584	Phone: (+61) 2 9151 7586
Email: davidd@aspengroup.com.au	Email: johnc@aspengroup.com.au

Disclaimer

This address has been prepared by Aspen Group Limited on behalf of Aspen Group Limited and Aspen Property Trust ("Aspen") and should not be considered in any way to be an offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation with respect to the subscription for, purchase or sale of any security, and neither this document nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. Prospective investors should make their own independent evaluation of an investment in Aspen. Nothing in this address constitutes investment, legal, tax or other advice. The information in this address does not take into account your investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs. The information does not purport to constitute all of the information that a potential investor may require in making an investment decision.

Aspen has prepared this address based on information available to it. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, opinions and conclusions contained in this address. To the maximum extent permitted by law, none of Aspen, its directors, employees or agents, nor any other person accepts any liability, including, without limitation, any liability arising from fault or negligence on the part of any of them or any other person, for any loss arising from the use of this address or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with it.

This address contains forward looking information. Indications of, and guidance on, future earnings, distributions and financial position and performance are forward looking statements. Forward looking statements are based on Aspen's current intentions, plans, expectations, assumptions, and beliefs about future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially. Aspen and its related bodies corporate and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents, and advisers do not give any assurance or guarantee that the occurrence of any forward-looking information, view or intention referred to in this address will actually occur as contemplated. All references to dollar amounts are in Australian currency.

